PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
Name			Execution Date	
Mark H. Dawson			12/09/2010	
Jack A. Wallace			12/09/2010	
Vari-Blade, LLC		12/09/2010		
Energy Unlimited, Inc.			12/10/2010	
Street Address:				
Name:	Frontier Wind	Frontier Wind, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Four Fal	100 Four Falls Corporate Center, Suite 215		
City:		West Conshohocken		
State/Country:		PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19428	19428		
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 2			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		6902370		
Patent Number:		7632070		
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA			
Fax Number:	(202)82	4-3001		
-		Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess	ful.	
Phone: 2028243000				
Email:	aanders	on@bannerwitcoff.com		

Correspondent Name:Chunhsi Andy MuAddress Line 1:1100 13th Street, NW, Suite 1200

Address Line 4:	Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-405

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007185.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chunhsi Andy Mu

AGREEMENTS

Confirmations/Assignments:

WHEREAS, We, <u>Mark H. Dawson</u> of Boise, ID and <u>Jack A. Wallace</u> of Yucaipa, CA, citizens of the United States of America, have invented <u>TELESCOPING WIND TURBINE</u> <u>BLADE</u> for which an application for a Patent of the United States was filed on <u>June 4, 2002</u>, and accorded Application Serial No <u>10/164,959</u>, and which issued as U.S. Patent No. <u>6,902,370</u> on <u>June</u> 7, 2005; and

WHEREAS, Frontier Wind, LLC, a corporation of the state of Delaware, having an address of 100 Four Falls Corporate Center, Suite 215, West Conshohocken, PA 19428, hereinafter the Assignee, is desirous of confirming that it has already been assigned or, if not already assigned, is desirous of acquiring the entire worldwide legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, in and to the aforesaid application and in and to any Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof anywhere in the world which may be granted for said invention, including the right to claim priority of the respective United States Patent application (including, but not limited to, the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A);

WHEREAS, Vari-Blade, LLC, a corporation of the state of Idaho, having a place of business at 6600 Roe Street, Boise, ID 83703, has reviewed and consents to this agreement and makes no claim to any rights, title or interest to any of the patents or patent applications identified herein; and

WHEREAS, Energy Unlimited, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having an address of 100 Four Falls Corporate Center, Suite 215, West Conshohocken, PA 19428, has reviewed and consents to this agreement and makes no claim to any rights, title or interest to any of the patents or patent applications identified herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the aforesaid **Mark H. Dawson** and **Jack A. Wallace** by these presents do confirm that we did (under the law of the jurisdiction(s) where the invention was conceived, reduced to practice and made) sell, assign and transfer or, if not already done so, do sell, assign and transfer unto Frontier Wind, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full, exclusive and worldwide right in and to said invention as described in said application, in and to the aforesaid application and in and to any Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof anywhere in the world which may be granted for said invention and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions and renewals thereof, including the right to claim priority of the respective United States Patent application;

PATENT REEL: 025625 FRAME: 0706

÷

AND WE HEREBY agree that the said Assignce may apply for and receive Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof anywhere in the world for said invention in its own name, we further authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to record this assignment and issue all said Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof to said Assignee;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we either had or do have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned at the time of the sale, assignment and transfer;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, renewal, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, sign all lawful documents which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for said invention and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee or any assignee of said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof worldwide when requested so to do by said Assignee or any assignee of said Assignee.

Individually and On Behalf of Vari-Blade LLC:

Mark AN awar

Jack A. Wallace

Dated:

On Behalf of Energy Unlimited, Inc:

Dated: 7/16/

Name: David S. Lamm

Title: President Energy Unlimited, Inc.

Page 2 of 3

APPENDIX A

COUNTRY	APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	ISSUED PATENT NUMBER/PENDING
US	11/146,908	U.S. Patent No. 7,632,070
PCT	PCT/US03/17654	Expired
Australia	2003247489	Abandoned
Canada	2494119	Pending
Europe	03756398.8	Pending
Hong Kong	05110928.1	Pending
INDIA	14/KOLNP/2005	Indian Patent No. 213631

PATENT REEL: 025625 FRAME: 0708

កា